Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s final progress report

Name of Company Company number
SS Realisations 2012 02124695
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 4018 of 2012

{full name of court)
We,
Phillip Sykes Jeremy Willmont
Moore Stephens LLP Moore Stephens LLP
150 Aldersgate Street 150 Aldersgate Street
London London
EC1A 4AB EC1A 4AB

admmnistrators’ of the above company attach a final progress report for the penod

From To

Insert date 28 November 2012 / 15 Apnil 2013

Signed (P\{?\RL_———’-?

Joint Admuristrator

Dated 19 (w12
Contact Detalls
You do not have to give any contact Phillip Sykes
information in the box opposite but if Moore Stephens LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 150 Aldersgate Street
contact you if there is a query on the London
form EC1A 4AB
The contact information that you give 020 7334 9191
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

j mmm‘m “mm“m\m m\m\“ Companies Houss, Grown Way, Caraiff GF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carait

20/04/2013 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

MSADM7306/510/12/11




MOORE STEPHENS

Strictly Private & Confidential

SS REALISATIONS 2012 (IN LIQUIDATION) (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")

Former joint administrators’ final r

eport to the members and creditors in accordance with Rule 2.47 and
2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

19 April 2013

This report contains 12 pages

Moore Stephens LLP
150 Aldersgate Street
Landen

EC1A 4AB

Tel
Fax

02073349191
020 7651 1822




Contents

1 Statutory information

2 Conduct of the administration

3 Key outstanding realisations and other matters

4 Pre appointment costs and expenses

5 Former joint administrators' remuneration and category 2 disbursements
6 Former joint administrators' expenses

7 Creditors’ nghts
8 Liabifites -
9 Exit route from administration

10 Discharge of the former joint administrators

Appendices

Appendix | Receipts and payments account

Appendix Il Breakdown of time costs and category 2 disbursements
Appendix Ili Schedule of expenses incurred

This report is intended for use by those parties entitled 1o a copy thereof under Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 1t may contain information that 1s privileged confidential or exempt from disclosure and any dissermination distribution or
copying of it and its attachments 1s strictly prohibited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors are for dlustration only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for
creditors

Philhp Sykes and Jeremy Willmont are authonsed Iin the UK to act as insolvency practiioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

1

MSADM7001/58/04/12




Statutory information
Company name 8S Realisations 2012

Former names Specialist Schools and Academes Trust
Specrahst Schools Trust
Technology Colleges Trust
City Technology Colleges Trust Limited

Trading names The Schools Network, INet, SSAT, Leadership and Innovation Academy
Company number 02124695

Regrstered oflice 150 Aldersgate Street
London
EC1A 4AB

Trading address 16th Floor Milibank Tower
21-24 Milibank
London
SWi1P 40P

Company directors Mr Nicholas Stuart CB
Mr David Gregory
Mr Jude Chin
Ms Lorna Cocking
Mr Martyn Coles
Mr David Gregory CBE
Or Nell Hopkin
Mrs Judy Moorehouse
Sir Cyni Taylor GBE
Mr Richard Munday

Chief Executive Mrs Sue Wilhamson

Company secretary Jonathan Vellapah

Authonsed share capital n/a

lssued share capital n/a

Date of appointment 28 May 2012

Court reference High Count Of Justice No 4018 Of 2012

Former joint admirustrators
and jomt liguidators Philip Sykes
Jeremy Willmoent

Former joint adminustrators'

and jomt jiguidators’ address 150 Aldersgate Street
London
EC1A 4AB
Paragraph 100(2) statement The functions and powers of the former joint administrators were exercised by

either or both of the former joint admimistrators jointly and severally

Under the EC Regulation ¢n Insolvency Proceedings 2000, this matter represents main proceedings

21

22

Conduct of the administration

A detaled explanation of the background leading to the appomntment of the former joint adrmuinistrators and an account of
the steps taken post appointment have been reported in the former joint admimistrators' proposals report dated 12 July
2012 and progress report dated 19 December 2012

On 31 July 2012 an imlial meeting of creditors held pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
approved the proposals of the former joint admiristrators without modificaons There were no amendments or
deviations to the onginal proposals to the date of exit from administration

.
MSADM7001/58/04/12




23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

212

213

215

2186

217

The receipts and payments account attached at Appendix | detals the assel realisations during the period of the
admirustration from 28 May 2012 to 15 Apnil 2013

A detailed explanation of all receipts and payments made to 27 November 2012 was included in the former joint
administrators  progress report dated 19 December 2012, which can be located on the creditor poral
www moorestephens couk  Comments on the asset realisations since 28 November 2012 to 15 April 2013 are given
below -

UK business

As you are aware, the UK business and assels (excluding the Confucius Institute business (*Ci") business and certain
excluded assets) was sold to SSAT (The Schools Network) Lirmited (“SSAT") on a deferred consideration basis  The
deferred amounts of £50,000 each due on 3 January, 3 February and 3 March 2013 were received in full

Included in the sale and purchase agreement was an indemnity that SSAT reimburse the former administrators for costs
incurred to maintain the telephone/internet system  £8,531 pius VAT was repaid to the Company during the penod No
further apportionments or refunds are anticipated

Additional consideration of 50 per cent of the monies receved in excess of £150,000 may be due if UK seli the business
and assets within twelve months of the completion date It 1s not anticipated that any further amounts are likely to be
recewed

Sale of SSAT Middle East Consultancy LLP (“ME")

Funds anticipated by ME from ADEC of AED2 8m were paid direct to the Abu Dhabi branch bank account by ADEC in
February and March 2013 1n respect of the part repayment of the Abu Dhabi branch working capital account balance

In addition, an amount of AED1 5m was remitted by ME on 1 February 2013 and this is held in the Company’s currency
account with Barclays Bank in London under our control  These funds are being retained in Dirhams pending resolution
of the mattars in Abu Dhabi and have not been included within the figures at appendix 1

We are haising with ME over the remaining balances which, as mentioned 1n previous reports, are anticipated to be
recavered

Abu Dhabi Branch

As you are aware, on 29 May 2012, the former joint administrators entered into a formal management agreement with
ME to manage the Abu Dhabi branch wind down and manage the contract with ADEC  The contract with ADEC was
completed in hne with expectations We expect that the final management fee/KPI, which has been agreed and
retentions will be received by the Abu Dhabi branch in Apnl 2013

Dunng the perod we realised £1,712,149 from converting to sterhing the AED10m remitted from the Abu Dhabi branch
and held in the Company’s bank account with Barclays Bank London

Unfortunately, the Abu Dhabs branch bank accounts have been frozen since the start of the year and this has prevented
us repatnating further surplus funds The bank 1s not a creditor of the Company and | have instructed my legal team to
haise with the bank’s legal team to enable us to access and repatnate the surplus funds and to close the bank accounts
on deregstration of the Abu Dhabi branch

Book debts

A total of £379,198 has been received from the debtors ledger for the administration  As you are aware, the former joint
administrators appointed SSAT to assist in the collection of the book debts for a fee of 10% of the amounts received In
the period a further £53,230 has been repaid to us by SSAT on account of the amount due

As a number of the debts were found to be disputed or subject to set off, it 1s prudent to expect that any further
realisations from the book debts are likely to be mirumal

In addiion, since appomniment, the former joint administrators have been in discussions with a debtor In respect of the
amount outstanding  £84,003 85 was received i1n the perod on account of this debt

Other debtors/sundry receipts

A recovery of the stalf loans and advances of £5,876 was received from SSAT in the penod

MSADM7001/58/04/12




31

41

51

52

53

54

55

Key outstanding realisations and other matters
The following outstanding matters and realisations will be concluded in the liquidation

*  Wind down and canceliatton of the branch licence in Abu Dhaby

»  Remittance of surplus Abu Dhabi branch bank cash balances

= Collection of the balance of the ME intercompany loan

*  Collection of any remaining balance due from SSAT

+  Conclude book debt collections

s+  Obtain VAT input tax refunds

«  Assign, surrender or disclaim all remaining property leases and adjudicate landlord's claims

*  Adudication of Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea {RBKC) local government pension scheme claim
= Conclude adjudication of unsecured creditor claim
¢ Intenm distnbution to unsecured creditors
¢  Final distribution to unsecured creditors

Pre appointment costs and expenses

Costs and expenses for the pre appointment period were detalled in the progress report dated 19 December 2012

Former joint administrators' remuneration and ¢ategory 2 disbursements
At the paragraph 51 meeting of creditors held on 31 July 2012 the following resolutions were passed

. That the remuneration of the joint administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the joint
admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration in accordance with Rule
2106(2)(b)

. The joint admiristrators shall be authonsed to draw therr firm's internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the estate, including photocopying, prnting, facsimile, storage, mileage and room hire, as and when funds
permit

Set out below 1s a summary of the former joint administrators’ tme costs incurred In attending to matters ansing in the
admimstration

Summary of hMoore Stephens time costs from 28052012 to 15 04:2013

Rarrer / Crecisr, Supgern Tk Co8

~35CCale Harager g s aff Teial Fours 12 av s e b
Sre Az men? <56 T-£ 12 13 .5 T =23
S aueny omohance asmard'raten and slann ng s 2 20 124 7¢ =312 131285 7S -3
v agtzatcrs ) KA pra- 15 253~ S8 ~2282
Sealsacn cfasses ¢ -t 50 01f -3 7T 10 &5 1213
T asng 1z g8 12548 $E2ETS 22800
Lregiors 2288 Bt rze g1c TR g% zzz e il ¥
Tax 1 L £ EC FEIETS Al |
Case spects ma tary 5 78 22270 ZLe ¢ ac 2278 AN Le ~12 %3
Total hours ez 12354 728 g 15T TS
Total ime costs £ N=350C0F €27 E78¢€C 1= £2¢ iF st 224 22378 122

The time costs mncurred in the administration related to dealing with the statutory functions required under the Insolvency
Act and Rules, liaising with the Chanties Commission, laising with the Financial Services Authority, finatising the sale of
the UK business and monitoring debtor collections, negotiating and finaksing the sale of the Cl business, finalising the
sale of ME monitonng the Abu Dhabi branch wind down actvities, post-sale llaison and cooperation with all the
purchasers, sundry asset realisations, defending an Employment Tnbunai claim, surendering property leases, reviewing
the RBKC pension scheme claim, and dealing with enquiries and claims from credtors

A detailed breakdown of the former joint administrators' time costs and category 2 disbursements together with current
charge out rates are attached at Appendix ||  £646,904 was drawn 1n account of the time cosis in the administration

Should you wish to receive a copy of “A Creditors' Guide lo Administrators’ Fees” this 1s availlable on the Moore

Stephens website http //www mocrestephens co uk/corporaterecovery aspx or by requesting a copy from this oifice n

writing or by telephone

MSADM7001/58/04/12




61

62
63

64

65

71

81
82

83

84

91

Former jount administrators' expenses

A schedule of all expenses incurred in the administration, together with those incurred since the previous progress report
have been detailed at Appendix 11

All pre appointment expenses were detatled In the previous progress reports

Legal fees totalling £22,663 were paid in the final pertod of the administration  Druces LLP assisted in the recovery of
funds from a significant debtor mcurning fees of £9,000 which have been settied Miller Rosenflack LLP were employed
lo assist in defending, successfully, an unfair dismissal clarm in the Employment Tnbunal and have been paid £5,663 in
the penod Taylor Wessing LLP assisted with Abu Dhabi 1ssues, the RBKC pension scheme claim and sundry matters
relating to the sale to SSAT and were pard £8,000 dunng the period

Notary fees of £1,563 were paid to Messrs Cheeswnghts for attesting documents needed 1n Aby Dhabi in connection
with the sale of shares and branch management agreement

Actuanal fees of £6,105 were paid to Goddard Perry Actuanal LLP for thewr work in reviewing an actuanal report 1n
support of an unsecured creditor claim submitted by RBKC of £9 473rmilhon

Creditors’ nghts

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsacured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5%
n value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may request in writing that
the former joint administrators provide further nformation about their remuneration or expenses (cther than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised in the progress repon

Within 14 days of recept of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far as we consider
that

. the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably be
expected 10 lead to violence against any person, of

. we are subject to an obligation of conhdentiality in respect of the information
We are also required to give reascns for not providing all of the requested information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the former joint administrators' remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses incurred by the former joint
administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive

Liabilities
There are no secured creditors’ claims receved or anticipated
There are no preferential creditors’ claims recewved or anticipated

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 relating to the prescribed part 1s not apphcable in this case There are no
cutstanding floating charges registered or created an or after 15 September 2003 All creditors will rank equally for
diwidends as unsecured creditors

it 1s anticipated that there will be a distrnbution to the unsecured creditors There are a number of creditors where | will
write 10 you to confirm your unsecured claim at a lower amount from the claim initially submitted Once the majonty of
unsecured creditors’ clams have been adjudicated we will be in a position to declare and pay an intenm distnbution
which I1s estimated, on current information, to be 20p in the £

Exut route from the administration

In accordance with the proposals approved by creditors, the Company moved inte ¢reditors voluntary hquidation on
15 Apnt 2013 Phillip Sykes and Jeremy Wilmont were appointed as the joint kquidators  The choice of exit route was
chosen as being the most appropnate and cost effective in the circumstances to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors and to enable the power to disclaimer of [eases and imit the landlord’s claim in the estate

MSADM7001/58/04/12




10. The discharge of the former joint adminusirators

101 In accordance with the resolution of the crediters meeting on 31 July 2012, the former joint administrators shall be
discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action
of theirs taken as administrators 14 days from the end of the adrmimistration

Thes concludes the former joint administrators final progress report  The next report to creditors will be issued by the joint hquidators
in approximately 12 months’ time

e ——

Phillip Sykes
Joint Ligqudator and former Joint Administrator
S5 Realisations 2012

MSADM7001/58/04/12




SS Realisations 2012 (in Lquidation) (formerly in Admirmstration)

Formerly Spacialist Schools and Academies Trust

Appendix |

Joint admimistrators’ receipts and payments account TQTAL
Staternent From 28/05/2012 From 28M11/2012 From 28/05/2012
Note of atfairs To 27/11/2012 To 1504/2013 To 15/04/2013
£ € £ £
RECEIPTS
Sale of Cl/Hanban - 5 000 5 000
Sale of UK Business 150 000 -
Investment in SSAT ME LLC 130,000 130,001 130 001
UK MBQ Sale of business 150,000 150,000
Intercompany account SSAT ME LLC - 136 060 136,060
Abu Dhabi branch 3,891 D00 262,022 1712,149 1,674 179
Fumiture & equipment 70,000 51813 50 51,862
Trade debtors 529,523 303,017 53230 356 247
QOther debluis 138129 40 847 84,004 124,654
Sundry rafunds 5876 19,154 7 042 26 196
Cash at bank 590,058 590,657 590 657
Intecest - 1882 1,894 3,776
Apportionment under the Sale and Purchase Agreement 85N 8,531
VAT payable - 5963 7 679 7879
5 505 586 1548 215 2024 579 3 564,831
PAYMENTS .
Telephene, fax & telex B 53t 8,531
Pre appointment feas 53,685 53685
Pre appainiment disbursements 164 764
Pre appointment legal fees 79 861 79 861
Pre appumment Yegal dsbursements 76 76
Joint administrators' feas 430,030 216 874 646 904
Jomnt administrators’ expenses 2969 2,518 6487
Agents' faes ang axpenses 18 394 18 394
Legal fees 66 405 23 483 89 868
Legal disbursements 214 1887 2101
Notary fees 934 1,563 2497
Insurance 1158 1,158
Payroll services 1,854 1,954
Room hire 1,404 1,404
Actuanal tees 6105 6 105
Employee expenses for retum of IT kit 17 17
Couner charges 25 25
Bank chaiges S0 90
Telephone fax & telex 749 749
Spacific penaily bond 1,280 1 280
Employment inbuneral 538 538
Travel axpenses 1,333 32 1,365
Company search iees 10 10
VAT recewvable 131 814 184 108 184,108
803 537 438 247 1 107 970
Net receipts/(payments) 742 678 1586 332 2 458 861
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recervable
Bank 2 - current {F) 2 456 860
VAT Payabla -
2 456 860
Note 1) The rate at wheeh VAT inpul may be tactaimed u subject 10 the agreement by HMRC o a changs in the

spcial partal exempuon formula to be used by the Company post admunstraben  The amaunt whch 18 less

than 100% wil be an axpense of the admmspabon




Appendn it

Breakdown of ume cosis and category 2 disbursements

S5 Realisatrons 2012 (formerly The Speciahist Schools and Acadermes Trust) {In Liquidation) (Formerly in Admunistration)

Summary of Moore Stephans’ tima-costs from 28/11/2012 to 15/04/2013

Partner / Director / Time cost

Associalg Manager Admin  Support stalt Total hours i) Av raia E/n
Statutory compliance administranon and planning 370 7275 050 45 50 122 45 36 314 25 296 56
invest:gahons 100 100 400 00 400 00
Realisaton of assets 215 B8O 1095 4 637 00 42347
Cradiors 1544 15115 25875 3925 23 85 78843285 33021
Tax 1290 12 90 4 344 00 336 74
Case specilic matters 3080 160 40 025 200 45 8411275 419 62
Total hours 5205 41600 2525 8500 579 30
Totat tima casts £ 2753400 16558400 551250 972073 208 351 25 359 66

Summary of Moors Stephens' time-costs from 28062012 1o 15/04/2043

Partner / Diretor / Time cost

Associate Marager Admin  Support staff Total howrs {£) Av rate £/h
Pre appointmant 590 745 Q10 1345 587575 436 86
Statutory cormplance admimistration and planning 3375 23810 3270 156 70 46125 13139875 284 88
investgations 280 3515 3795 15294 50 403 02
Realisation of assets 4515 141 90 015 187 20 7716025 41218
Teading 1255 1255 483175 385 00
Creditors 68 85 56080 3325 8315 716 08 264 01800 36a 71
Tax 2130 430 25 60 782875 305 81
Case specilic matters 68 75 352 70 200 025 423 70 174 131 00 41098
Total hours 22520 1369 95 7225 210 35 187775
Total time costs £ 11569000 527,578 50 14 022 25 2324800 680 538 75 362 42
Total remuneration drawn on account 546 504 49

= —_  __——}

Charge out rates -
Rales effective from 1st Nev 2012 151 Nov 2010
Partner/ Associate £370-£530 £355-£510
Manager £170 £400 £165 £365
Administrator £55 £210 £53-£200
Suppon £30 E115 £30 £110

Time charged in 3 minute units or mulhiples thereot

Examples of work generally undertaken hut not imited to

Statutory compil , ation and planming

¢ Complance with other regulatory requirements

¢ Statulory reporting and campliance

e Caseplapning leam meetings and strategy formulation

*»  Administrative set up

+  Appointment nothication

» Mantenance of records

« Lason and desegistration of Financial Servicas Authnnty registratian
»  Lraison and dealng with queries of tha Chanties Commission

« Liarson with insurers to obtain refunds and pursue claims collections

Sale of UK Business

+ Negotizion and hinahsatien of the agreement

+ Postisale formahies pame thangs

+  Facitaung continuity of key supgliers

»  Liaison with 3rd party owners af assats

+ Employee formalities P455/P60 s

«  Vacahon of head office site and landlord haison

+  Monitonng of inancial perormance and cashflow purchaser
+  Collecton of tixed asset disposal proceeds

*  Monionng and review of debtor collections and strategies
+  Liaison over deferred consideration

» Recovery of apporioned cosis

+ Recovery of stalf loans

+  Suppler navation agreemants

Sale of ME Business

*  Negotatng contract terms

«  Nelorisation and legaksation of documends
s Progressing conditions precedent

+  Complenon formatties and reaisaton

+  Ingrcompany loan repayment menitoring



Wind cown of Abu Dhabi Branch

+  Reviawing and approving payments

*  Monitoning cashbooks and bank reconcikatons

*  Reviawing cashtiow forcasts and amployee igrminalion posituon
* Reviewing branch windewsn plans and strateqy

o Limson with Abue Dhaty stalt

«  Management of operations and ADEC poshion/hinaligation

* Dealing with bankers

+  Dealing with legal advice

=  Notonsaton and legislation of documents

Realisation of assets

* ldenutying securng insuring assets

»  Dealng with 3rd party assets / Retenton of titie

+ Property business and asset sales

»  Debt collection of certan key and complex debtors re LSN and Lews Live
+ Sales of sundry idures and furniture at Peterborough

« Sale of residual chattal assets

Tax/VAT

+ Nothicaron to HMRC of appointment

* Rewviewing VAT and tax position as a chanty

*  Submission of prg-appointment return

= Request changa in partial exemption method scheme

*  Preparation and submission of post appointment VAT return

Accounting and tressury

s Lison with pra appoiniment bankers

*  Aranging transfar of pre appomntmens funds
* Rewiewing receipts and payments

*  Monierng debtor raceipts

*  Transtar of loan of funds to UK

*  Peniodw bank reconcilatons

Trading

*  Managemant of operations

+  Review and evaluaton of contracts

+  Kay suppher negotations and ungdenzkings

«  Accounting for trading including supplisr payrmants
= Arranging company records to be stored

*  Arranging for recharges to purchaser

Craditors

+  Inimal and subsequent communication with creditors

* Recording of creditor datails on insolvency system

»  Publishing statutory correspondence and reports or web site
* Responding to quenes and requests for copies of documents
* Managing expectations on dividand rate and tming

*  Reviewing proxy forms submittea for cradiors meetng

»  Preparation of ntial mgating of creditors and minuies

+  Prepanng fraquently asked questions

+  Notification of the outcome of the craditor meeting

+  Addicaton of unsécured claims

+  Surrender of Peterborough lease

«  Surrender of 18th, 315t floor leases Millbank Tower

Employees and pension matters

= Notfications to trustees pension providars and PPF

* Notilicanon 1o Teachers Pansion Scheme

+ Liason with ABKC on local governmant pension scheme
* Consideration of the legal posiion and basis lor claims

+  Managemen: of Emplkiyment Tribunal claim

* Responding fo employee 1ssues and quenes

Invastigations

*  lssung duectors’ questionnares

+ Reviewing completed drectors’ questionnaires

*  Reviewng cradior questignnayes retumned

+ Completion of obligations under the Cempany Directors Disquanfication Act 1986
*  Subrvssion lo DBIS




Appendix ||

Breakdown of time ¢osts and category 2 disbursements continued

SS Realisations 2012 (formerly The Specialist Schools and Academies Trust) {In Liquidation) (Formerly 1n Admimistralion)

Summary ot Moore Stephens’ disbursemants

Undrawn ¢osts Thus period Cumulative
braught torward 28/14/2012 ta 16/0442Q13 2810572012 to 15/04/2013
{rom previgus panod(s} Costs incurrad  Costs drawn Costs incurred Costs drawn
£ £ £ £ £
Photocopying / printing 183135 7890S 9830 263040 1929 65
Storage Nil 274 30 Nil 27430 Nil
Room hua 457 50 243 0¢ 11000 70050 567 50
Totat T 228885 131835 208 30 360520 245715
Total undrawn costs to carry forward 1108 05
=
Category 2 disbursemant rates
Type Rata
Photocopyng/printing £0 15 per sheet
Storage standard box £3 90 per box per quarter (min £30 per quarter)

Raom hira £3Q £50 par hour




Appendix 1l

SS Realisations 2012 {formerly The Specialist Schools and Academies Trust) (in hquidation) (formerly in
Admimistration}

Summary of expenses incurred i the period 28 May 2012 to 15 Apnl 2013

PAYMENTS Note Paid QOutstanding Total
£ £ £

Telephone, Fax & Telex 1 8,531 - 8,531 0
Pre appointment fees 53,685 53,685
Pre appointment disbursements 764 764
Pre appointment legal fees 79,861 79,861
Pre appointment legal disbursements 76 78
Joint administrators' fees 646,904 33,635 680,539
Joint administrators' expenses 6,487 6,487
Agents’ fees and expenses 18,394 18,394
Legal fees 89,868 4,500 94,368
Legal disbursements 2,101 250 2,351
Notary fees 2,497 2,497
Insurance 1,158 1,158
Payroll services 1,954 1,954
Room hire 1,404 1,404
Actuanal fees 6,105 6,105
Employee axpenses for return of IT kit 17 17
Couner charges 25 22 47
Bank Charges 20 20 110
Telephone fax & telex 749 1 760
Specific penalty bond 1,280 1,280
Travel expenses 1,365 17 1,382
Employment tribuneral 538 538
Company search lees 10 10
VAT recevable 2 184,108 184,108

1,107,970 29,924 1,137,894

1 Recewved during the penad from the UK Business purchaser

2 The rate at which VAT mput tax may be reclaimed s being agreed with HMRC, some mnput tax paid may be irrecoverable and will
be an expense of the administration




